
THE BOARD OFSUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
DA SUMMARY 

BOARD AGENDA # *B-9 

AGENDA DATE June 7,201 1 

415 Vote Required YES NO 

SUBJECT: 

Approval to Declare Vehicles and Miscellaneous Heavy Equipment as Surplus and Authorize the Sale 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Declare the attached list of vehicles and miscellaneous heavy equipment as surplus and authorize 
disposal. 

2. Direct the AuditorIController to deposit proceeds from the disposal of Public Works vehicles and 
equipment into account 5121-00421 00-46000. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

It is not known, at this time, what the proceeds of the disposal of the vehicles and equipment will be. The 
estimated value of the equipment is $75,000. Public Works will work with the General Services Agency - 
Purchasing Division through multiple methods of disposal to maximize the funds returned to the County, 
including County Surplus Sale, advertising on Government web sites, and ultimately release to auction. 
All proceeds from the sale of equipment will be deposited to the County Treasury for use by Public Works. 

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: 

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk File No. 
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DISCUSSION: 

Public Works has determined that the cost to repair the vehicles and equipment in the 
attached list exceeds the value of the equipment. The equipment has outlived its useful 
life and is no longer of use to any other County department. The equipment has a 
combined book value of $3,571.10, and the estimated salvage value is in excess of 
$1,000, thus requiring Board approval for disposal. 

County Ordinance 2.24.065 allows for the sale of surplus property with a residual value 
greater than one thousand dollars upon approval by the Board of Supervisors. 

2.24.065 Sale of personal property. 
The purchasing agent is authorized to sell, trade, trade in, lease, 
exchange, or otherwise dispose of any personal property belonging to the 
county which is deemed to be surplus and not required for public use by 
the county and which has a value of less than one thousand dollars per 
individual item without prior approval by the board of supervisors. 
Notwithstanding any other provision of this code, such disposition of 
surplus property may be made without securing bids or advertising. For 
disposition of personal property exceeding one thousand dollars per 
individual item, prior approval from the board of supervisors must be 
obtained. All proceeds from such sales shall be paid into the county 
treasury for the use of the county. (Ord. CS 475 53, 1992). 

It is recommended that the Board approve this request to declare as surplus, the 
attached list of vehicles and miscellaneous heavy equipment, and authorize the 
disposal. The request is being made to salvage and dispose of all the items on the 
attached spreadsheet using these methods: 

Release to Auction Company; (Ernst) 
Sale on Government Website; or 
County Surplus Sale. 

There will be no cost to the County to sell either by auctioneer or government website, 
the entire cost is borne by the buyer. The net proceeds from the sale of these vehicles 
will return to the Department of Public Works - Morgan Shop Division estimated at 
$75,000, and be directed to account 51 21 -421 00-46000. 

A County Surplus Sale would require the selling department to encounter a small fee 
such as, placing an ad in the local paper or other miscellaneous fees if necessary, 
which will be offset by the revenue from the sale. 
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POLICY ISSUES: 

This agenda item is consistent with the Board priority of Efficient Delivery of Public 
Services by disposing of equipment no longer in use. 

STAFFING IMPACT: 

There is no staffing impact associated with this agenda item. 

CONTACT INFORMATION: 

Matthew Machado - Director of Public Works, 209.525.6550 
Keith Boggs - Director of GSA Purchasing Division, 209.525.7650 



Stanislaus County - Public Works 
Inventory of Vehicles and Miscellaneous Heavy Equipment 

To Be Declared Surplus and Sold 
May 18,201 1 

Tag # 

2203 

3001 

5402 

5407 

6506 

1058 

1060 

1062 

1065 

1066 

1067 

1502 

1507 

2601 

3202 

3303 

Qty 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Description 

Water Truck 

Forklift 

Transfer Trailer 

Transfer Trailer 
Message 
Trailer 

Pick Up 

Pick Up 

Pick Up 

Pick Up 

Pick Up 

Pick Up 

Transfer Trailer 

Transfer Trailer 

Elginsweeper 

Grader 140G 

Loader 950F 

YearlMakelModel 

91 lFordlLNT9000 

891 
KomatsuIF045T-4 

86lReliance 

88lGallity 

96lAddcolDHl000 

89/Chevrolet/2500 

89/Chevrolet/2500 

891Chevrolet/2500 

92IFordlF-250 

921FordlF-250 

92IFordlF-250 

86lFRTLlFLC12 

87lFRTLlFLC12 

02lSterlinglCS8000 

911Caterpillar 

92ICaterpillar 

Asset 
# 

13048 

12982 

13034 

13259 

56501 

1301 0 

1301 2 

1301 4 

1301 8 

1301 9 

1301 7 

13043 

13039 

14625 

1291 1 

12978 

Serial # 

1 FDYW90L6MVA37591 

124057A 

1 REFFA5200HCB71182 

1 G9T23206J1029123 

1A9H12108TMl57153 

1 GCGC24KXKE222550 

1 GCGC24K2KE222607 

1 GCGC24K9KE222684 

2FTHF25HONCB06864 

2FTHF25H2NCB06865 

2FTHF25H9NCB06863 

1 FVNYCY98GP281084 

1 FVNYCY90HP304374 

49HAADBV02DK92809 

72V014422 

6YG01849 
Total All Equipment 

Book 
Value 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$500 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$3,071 . I  0 

$0 
$3,571 . I  0 


