THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY ACTION AGENDA SUMMA	
DEPT: General Services Agency	BOARD AGENDA #*B-9
Urgent Routine Routine	AGENDA DATE June 7, 2011
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO	4/5 Vote Required YES 🔲 NO 🔳
(Information Attached)	
SUBJECT:	
Approval to Declare Vehicles and Miscellaneous Heavy Equ	ipment as Surplus and Authorize the Sale
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:	
 Declare the attached list of vehicles and miscellaneous h disposal. 	eavy equipment as surplus and authorize
Direct the Auditor/Controller to deposit proceeds from the equipment into account 5121-0042100-46000.	e disposal of Public Works vehicles and
equipment into account 5121-0042100-46000.	
FISCAL IMPACT:	
It is not known, at this time, what the proceeds of the dispose	
estimated value of the equipment is \$75,000. Public Works Purchasing Division through multiple methods of disposal to	
including County Surplus Sale, advertising on Government	web sites, and ultimately release to auction.
All proceeds from the sale of equipment will be deposited to	the County Treasury for use by Public Works.
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	No. 2011-338
On motion of Supervisor Chiesa , Second	ded by SupervisorWithrow
and approved by the following vote, Ayes: Supervisors: O'Brien, Chiesa, Withrow, DeMartini, and O	Chairman Monteith
Noes: Supervisors: None Excused or Absent: Supervisors: None	
Abstaining: Supervisor: None	
1) X Approved as recommended	
2) Denied	
3) Approved as amended 4) Other:	
MOTION:	

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

ATTEST:

File No.

Approval to Declare Vehicles and Miscellaneous Heavy Equipment as Surplus and Authorize the Sale

Page 2

DISCUSSION:

Public Works has determined that the cost to repair the vehicles and equipment in the attached list exceeds the value of the equipment. The equipment has outlived its useful life and is no longer of use to any other County department. The equipment has a combined book value of \$3,571.10, and the estimated salvage value is in excess of \$1,000, thus requiring Board approval for disposal.

County Ordinance 2.24.065 allows for the sale of surplus property with a residual value greater than one thousand dollars upon approval by the Board of Supervisors.

2.24.065 Sale of personal property.

The purchasing agent is authorized to sell, trade, trade in, lease, exchange, or otherwise dispose of any personal property belonging to the county which is deemed to be surplus and not required for public use by the county and which has a value of less than one thousand dollars per individual item without prior approval by the board of supervisors. Notwithstanding any other provision of this code, such disposition of surplus property may be made without securing bids or advertising. For disposition of personal property exceeding one thousand dollars per individual item, prior approval from the board of supervisors must be obtained. All proceeds from such sales shall be paid into the county treasury for the use of the county. (Ord. CS 475 §3, 1992).

It is recommended that the Board approve this request to declare as surplus, the attached list of vehicles and miscellaneous heavy equipment, and authorize the disposal. The request is being made to salvage and dispose of all the items on the attached spreadsheet using these methods:

- Release to Auction Company; (Ernst)
- Sale on Government Website; or
- County Surplus Sale.

There will be no cost to the County to sell either by auctioneer or government website, the entire cost is borne by the buyer. The net proceeds from the sale of these vehicles will return to the Department of Public Works – Morgan Shop Division estimated at \$75,000, and be directed to account 5121-42100-46000.

A County Surplus Sale would require the selling department to encounter a small fee such as, placing an ad in the local paper or other miscellaneous fees if necessary, which will be offset by the revenue from the sale.

Approval to Declare Vehicles and Miscellaneous Heavy Equipment as Surplus and Authorize the Sale

Page 3

POLICY ISSUES:

This agenda item is consistent with the Board priority of Efficient Delivery of Public Services by disposing of equipment no longer in use.

STAFFING IMPACT:

There is no staffing impact associated with this agenda item.

CONTACT INFORMATION:

Matthew Machado – Director of Public Works, 209.525.6550 Keith Boggs – Director of GSA Purchasing Division, 209.525.7650

Stanislaus County – Public Works Inventory of Vehicles and Miscellaneous Heavy Equipment To Be Declared Surplus and Sold May 18, 2011

Qty	Year/Make/Model	Description	Serial #	Tag #	Asset #	Book Value
1	91/Ford/LNT9000	Water Truck	1FDYW90L6MVA37591	2203	13048	\$0
1	89/ Komatsu/F045T-4	Forklift	124057A	3001	12982	\$0
1	86/Reliance	Transfer Trailer	1REFFA5200HCB71182	5402	13034	\$0
1	88/Gallity	Transfer Trailer	1G9T23206J1029123	5407	13259	\$0
1	96/Addco/DH1000	Message Trailer	1A9H12108TM157153	6506	56501	\$500
1	89/Chevrolet/2500	Pick Up	1GCGC24KXKE222550	1058	13010	\$0
1	89/Chevrolet/2500	Pick Up	1GCGC24K2KE222607	1060	13012	\$0
1	89/Chevrolet/2500	Pick Up	1GCGC24K9KE222684	1062	13014	\$0
1	92/Ford/F-250	Pick Up	2FTHF25HONCB06864	1065	13018	\$0
1	92/Ford/F-250	Pick Up	2FTHF25H2NCB06865	1066	13019	\$0
1	92/Ford/F-250	Pick Up	2FTHF25H9NCB06863	1067_	13017	\$0
1	86/FRTL/FLC12	Transfer Trailer	1FVNYCY98GP281084	1502	13043	\$0
1	87/FRTL/FLC12	Transfer Trailer	1FVNYCY90HP304374	1507	13039	\$0
1	02/Sterling/CS8000	Elgin Sweeper	49HAADBV02DK92809	2601	14625	\$0
1	91/Caterpillar	Grader 140G	72V014422	3202	12911	\$3,071.10
1	92/Caterpillar	Loader 950F	6YG01849	3303	12978	\$0
			Total All Equipment			\$3,571.10